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REGULATORY COMPLIANCE
Regulatory Compliance for Bluetooth® and Laser Products



BLUETOOTH AND LASER
This information applies to the following products: Socket Mobile 
SocketScan, DuraScan, DuraSled, NFC and RFID Products.

These products are designed to be compliant with the rules and regulations 
in locations where they are sold and will be labeled as required. These 
products are type approved — users are not required to obtain license or 
authorization before using. Except where other wise noted, the following 
regulatory compliance statements refer to all of the products listed above.

These products have been certified as conforming to technological 
standards. Therefore the following actions are punishable by law:
• Disassembly or modification of these products
• Removal of identification labels on the back of the products

CAUTION: Changes or modifications to the devices not expressly approved 
by Socket Mobile can void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

The frequency used by these products is also used by industrial, scientific 
and medical devices, such as microwave ovens, as well as wireless  
detectors for motion detectors, such as those requiring licenses used on 
manufacturing lines or similar radio transmitters (all these wireless devices 
will be called “other wireless transmitters” below). Most modern electronic 
equipment, (e.g., in hospitals and cars), is shielded from RF energy. How-
ever, certain electronic equipment is not.
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1. Please ensure that all medical devices used in proximity to this device
meet appropriate susceptibility specifications for this type of RF
energy.

2. In the unlikely event that there is electronic interference between this
system and other wireless transmitters, quickly change the location of
operation or stop operating the unit (cease signal transmission).

3. If other electrical interference or related problems should occur,
contact Socket Mobile technical support at
https://socketmobile.com/support (support available in English)

Radio Frequency Interference Requirements

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful  
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the 
following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
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• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 

to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

FCC Caution: To assure continued compliance, any changes or  
modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for  
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.  
(Example - use only shielded interface cables when connecting to  
computer or peripheral devices). 

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement 
This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and  
operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator 
and your body. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
2. This device must accept any interference received, including  

interference that may cause undesired operation

Bluetooth Products: In order to comply with FCC RF exposure  
requirements, the following antenna installation and device operating  
configurations must be satisfied: (1) Users are not permitted to make 
changes or modify the system in any way, and (2) connecting external 
antennas to the product is prohibited. This device and its antenna must not 
be co-located or operated with any other antenna or transmitter.  

4English



This equipment is also ETS 300 328-2, ETS EN301 489-1 and ETS EN301  
489-17 compliant. These limits are designed to provide reasonable  
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in 
a commercial environment.

Antenna Co-location Instructions
The antenna(s) used for this transmitter must not be co-located or  
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. End-users 
and installers must be provided with installation instructions and  
transmitter operating conditions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.

Radio Frequency Interference Requirements – Canada

This device complies with Industry Canada license exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. 

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux 
deux conditions suivantes: (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de  
brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en  
compromettre le fonctionnement.

CE Marking & European Union Compliance
Products intended for sale within the European Union are marked with a CE 
Mark, which indicates compliance to applicable Directives and  
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European Normes (EN), as follows. Amendments to these Directives or ENs 
are included: Normes (EN), as follows:

Applicable Directives:
Bluetooth Products: R&TTE Directive 1999/95EC, Low Voltage Directives 
73/23/EEC and 2006/95/EC, EMC Directive 2004/108/EC.

Applicable Standards:
• ETSI EN 300 328 V1.6.1 – Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio

spectrum Matters (ERM); Wideband transmission systems; Data
transmission equipment operating in the 2.4 GHz ISM band and using
wide band modulation techniques; Harmonized EN covering essential
requirements under article 3.2 of the R&TTE Directive.

• ETSI EN 301 489-17 V 1.5.1 (2004-11) – Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment and services;
Part 17: Specific Conditions for 2.4 GHz wideband transmission systems
and 5 GHz high performance RLAN equipment.

• EN 301 489-17 v1.11 (2000-09) Specified Conditions for Wideband Data
and HIPERLAN Equipment

• EN61000-4-2 – Electromagnetic Compatibility for Industrial Process
Measurement and Control Equipment, Part 2: Electrostatic Discharge
Requirements.

• EN61000-4-3 – Electromagnetic Compatibility for Industrial Process
Measurement and Control Equipment, Part 3: Radiated Electromagnetic
Field Requirements.
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• Your device contains a rechargeable battery. Never throw the battery 
into a fire, as that could cause the battery to explode.  

• Never short-circuit the battery by bringing the terminals in contact 
with another metal object.  This could cause personal injury or a fire, 
and could also damage the battery.

• Never dispose of used battery with other ordinary solid wastes.  
Batteries contain toxic substances.   

• Dispose of used battery in accordance with the prevailing community 
regulations that apply to the disposal of batteries.  Cover the metal 
terminals with insulating tape.  (This is to prevent accidental  
short-circuiting).

• Never expose the battery to any liquid.
• Always keep the battery out of reach of infants or small children.
• Never shock the battery by dropping it or throwing it.
• Dispose of a spent or damaged battery promptly.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL: Your device should not be placed in municipal waste. 
Please check local regulations for disposal of electronic  
products.
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LED DEVICES: 
S700, S740, S760, D700, D740, D745, D750, D755, D760, D800, D840, D860, 
DS800, DS840, DS860, S800, S840, S860 contain an LED-type scan engine.

For the Class 1 LED version of this engine, the following applies: 
 

• Complies with IEC 60825-1:2001-08, and EN 60825-1:1994 + A1 + A2
• LED output is in the 630-670nm range (visible red).
• Class 1 LED devices are not considered to be hazardous when used for 

their intended purpose.
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 Caution: DO NOT STARE DIRECTLY INTO THE LASER BEAM.

The following statement is required to comply with US and international 
regulations:  

Caution: Use of controls, adjustments or performance of procedures other 
than those specified herein may result in hazardous LED light exposure.

MODEL - S730 CAUTION - LASER LIGHT. DO NOT 
STARE INTO BEAM. CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT 

COMPLIES WITH LASER NOTICE 50.
ATTENTION - LUMIERE LASER NE PAS 

REGARDER LE RAYON. CLASSE 2 PRODUIT LASER
650nm
1.0mw

Complies with Laser Notice 50, dated June 24, 2007
Complies with IEC/EN 60825-1:2007, IEC/EN60825-1:2014
Manufacturer Name: Socket Mobile, Inc.
MANUFACTURER ADDRESS: 39700 Eureka Drive, Newark, CA 94560, USA
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WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
The WEEE directive places an obligation on all EU-based 
manufacturers and importers to take-back electronic products at the end 
of their useful life.

RoHS STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
This product is compliant to Directive 2011/95/EC.

NON-MODIFICATION STATEMENT
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance.
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GESETZLICHE
BESTIMMUNGEN

Einhaltung gesetzlicher Vorschriften für Bluetooth®- und Laserprodukte



BLUETOOTH UND LASER
Diese Informationen gelten für die folgenden Socket-Mobile-Produkte: 
SocketScan, DuraScan, DuraSled, NFC- und RFID-Geräte.

Diese Produkte sind so konzipiert, dass sie den Vorschriften und Verordnungen 
an den Orten, an denen sie verkauft werden, entsprechen, sie werden dem-
entsprechend etikettiert. Diese Produkte sind bauartzugelassen, d. h. Nutzer 
müssen vor der Verwendung keine Lizenz oder Genehmigung einholen. Sofern 
nicht anders angegeben, beziehen sich die folgenden Aussagen zur Einhaltung 
von Vorschriften auf alle oben aufgeführten Produkte.

Diese Produkte wurden als konform mit den technischen Normen zertifiziert. 
Daher sind die folgenden Handlungen strafbar:
• Demontage oder Modifikation dieser Produkte
• Entfernung der Kennzeichnungsetiketten auf der Produktrückseite

WARNUNG: Änderungen oder Modifikationen an den Geräten, die nicht aus-
drücklich von Socket Mobile genehmigt wurden, können die Berechtigung des 
Nutzers zum Betrieb des Geräts aufheben.

Die von diesen Produkten genutzten Frequenzen werden auch von industri-
ellen, wissenschaftlichen und medizinischen Geräten wie Mikrowellenherden 
sowie drahtlosen Bewegungsmeldern genutzt. Dazu gehören auch lizenzpflich-
tige Geräten an Fertigungsstraßen oder ähnliche Funksender. (Alle diese Draht-
losgeräte werden im Folgenden als „andere drahtlose Sender“ bezeichnet.) Die 
meisten modernen elektronischen Geräte (z. B. in Krankenhäusern und Autos) 
sind gegen HF-Energie abgeschirmt. Auf bestimmte elektronische Geräte trifft 
dies jedoch nicht zu.
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1. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass alle medizinischen Geräte, die in der Nähe 
dieses Geräts verwendet werden, die entsprechenden Empfindlichkeits-
spezifikationen für diese Art von HF-Energie erfüllen.

2. In dem unwahrscheinlichen Fall von elektronischen Störungen zwischen 
diesem System und anderen Drahtlossendern, wechseln Sie bitte zügig den 
Einsatzort oder stellen Sie den Betrieb des Geräts ein (Beenden der 
Signalübertragung).

3. Sollten andere elektrische Störungen oder ähnliche Probleme auftreten, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen Support von Socket Mobile unter 
https://socketmobile.com/support (Support in englischer Sprache).

Anforderungen an die Funkfrequenzstörung

Erklärung zu Interferenzen (Federal Communication Commission)

Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein digitales 
Gerät der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Diese Grenzwerte sind 
so ausgelegt, dass sie einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Störungen 
in einer Wohnanlage bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Hochfre-
quenzenergie und kann diese ausstrahlen. Sollte es nicht den Anweisungen 
gemäß installiert und verwendet werden, kann es schädigende Störungen des 
Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es kann nicht garantiert werden, dass bei einer 
bestimmten Installation keine Störungen auftreten.

Wenn dieses Gerät Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs verursacht, 
was durch Ein- und Ausschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, sollte 
der Benutzer versuchen, die Störungen durch eine der folgenden Maßnahmen 
zu beheben:

• Ändern Sie die Ausrichtung oder Position der Empfangsantenne.
• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.
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FCC-Warnung: Um eine kontinuierliche Einhaltung der Vorschriften zu gewähr-
leisten, können Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von 
der für die Einhaltung der Vorschriften verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt 
wurden, dazu führen, dass Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb dieses 
Geräts verlieren.
(Beispiel: Verwenden Sie nur abgeschirmte Schnittstellenkabel für den 
Anschluss an Computer oder Peripheriegeräte).

FCC-Erklärung zur Strahlungsexposition
Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC-Grenzwerten für HF-Strahlung, die für eine 
unkontrollierte Umgebung festgelegt wurden. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem 
Mindestabstand von 20 Zentimetern zwischen der Strahlenquelle und Ihrem 
Körper installiert und betrieben werden. Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderun-
gen von Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften.
Die Inbetriebnahme unterliegt folgenden zwei Bedingungen: 

1. Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen, und
2. dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen akzeptieren,

einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb
verursachen können.
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• Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, an deren Strom-
kreis nicht auch der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.

• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/
Fernsehtechniker.



Bluetooth Produkte: Um die FCC-Anforderungen zur HF-Belastung zu erfüllen, 
müssen die folgenden Antenneninstallations- und Gerätebetriebskonfiguratio-
nen eingehalten werden: (1) Die Benutzer dürfen keine Änderungen oder Modi-
fikationen am System vornehmen, und (2) der Anschluss externer Antennen an 
das Produkt ist verboten. Dieses Gerät und seine Antenne dürfen nicht mit an-
deren Antennen oder Sendern zusammen aufgestellt oder betrieben werden.

Dieses Gerät entspricht auch den Normen ETS 300 328-2, ETS EN301 489-1 und 
ETS EN301 489-17. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen Schutz gegen 
schädliche Störungen für den Betrieb in einer kommerziellen Umgebung bieten.

Anleitung zur Antennenplatzierung
Die für diesen Sender verwendete(n) Antenne(n) darf (dürfen) nicht zusammen 
mit einer anderen Antenne oder einem anderen Sender betrieben werden. End-
nutzer und Installateure müssen die Installationsanweisungen und Betriebsbe-
dingungen des Senders erhalten, um die Anforderungen an die HF-Exposition zu 
erfüllen.

Anforderungen an die Funkfrequenzstörung - Kanada

Dieses Gerät entspricht den lizenzbefreiten kanadischen Industriestandards/
RSS. Die Inbetriebnahme unterliegt folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses 
Gerät darf keine Interferenzen verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle 
Interferenzen akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen uner-
wünschten Betrieb des Geräts verursachen können.

CE-Kennzeichnung und Einhaltung der EU-Richtlinien
Produkte, die für den Verkauf innerhalb der Europäischen Union bestimmt sind, 
werden mit einem CE-Zeichen gekennzeichnet. Dieses zeigt die Einhaltung der 
geltenden Richtlinien und Europäischen Normen (EN) an. Änderungen bzgl. 
dieser Richtlinien oder EN sind enthalten: Europäische Normen (EN) wie folgt:
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Anwendbare Richtlinien:
Bluetooth-Produkte: R&TTE-Richtlinie 1999/95/EG, Niederspannungs-
richtlinien 73/23/EWG und 2006/95/EG, EMV-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG.

Anwendbare Normen:

• ETSI EN 300 328 V1.6.1 - Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit und Funk-
spektrumsangelegenheiten (ERM) - Breitbandübertragungssysteme -
Datenübertragungseinrichtungen für den Einsatz im 2,4-GHz-ISM-Band
mit Breitbandmodulation - Harmonisierte Europäische Norm (EN) mit
wesentlichen Anforderungen nach Artikel 3.2 der R&TTE-Richtlinie.

• ETSI EN 301 489-17 V 1.5.1 (2004-11) - Elektromagnetische Verträglich-
keit (EMV) für Funkeinrichtungen und -dienste; Teil 17: Besondere
Bedingungen für 2,4-GHz-Breitbandübertragungssysteme und 5-GHz-
Hochleistungs-RLAN-Geräte.

• EN 301 489-17 v1.11 (2000-09) - Spezifizierte Bedingungen für Breit-
band-Daten- und HIPERLAN-Ausrüstung.

• EN61000-4-2 - Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit für industrielle Mess-,
Steuer- und Regeleinrichtungen, Teil 2: Anforderungen an die elektro-
statische Entladung.

• EN61000-4-3 - Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit für industrielle Mess-,
Steuer- und Regeleinrichtungen, Teil 3: Anforderungen an abgestrahlte
elektromagnetische Felder.
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• Ihr Gerät enthält einen aufladbaren Akku. Werfen Sie den Akku niemals 
ins Feuer, er könnte explodieren.

• Schließen Sie der Akku niemals kurz, indem Sie die Kontakte mit einem 
Metallgegenstand verbinden. Dies könnte zu Verletzungen oder Feuer 
führen und auch den Akku beschädigen.

• Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Akkus niemals im Hausmüll zusammen mit 
Haushaltsabfällen. Akkus enthalten giftige Substanzen.

• Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Akkus gemäß den geltenden kommunalen Vor-
schriften für die Entsorgung von Akkus. Decken Sie die Metallkontakte mit 
Isolierband ab. (Dies dient dazu, einen versehentlichen Kurzschluss 
auszuschließen.)

• Setzen Sie Akkus niemals Flüssigkeiten aus.
• Bewahren Sie Akkus immer außerhalb der Reichweite von Säuglingen und 

Kleinkindern auf.
• Verursachen Sie keine Erschütterungen, indem Sie Akkus fallenlassen oder 

werfen.
• Entsorgen Sie eine verbrauchte oder beschädigte Akkus umgehend.

PRODUKTENTSORGUNG: Ihr Gerät sollte nicht in den Hausmüll 
gelangen. Bitte prüfen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften für die 
Entsorgung elektronischer Produkte.
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LED-GERÄTE:
S700, S740, S760, D700, D740, D745, D750, D755, D760, D800, D840, D860, 
DS800, DS840, DS860, S800, S840, S860 enthalten ein LED-Scan-Modul.

Für die LED-Version der Klasse 1 gilt Folgendes: 

• Entspricht IEC 60825-1:2001-08, und EN 60825-1:1994 + A1 + A2
• Die LED-Leistung liegt im Bereich von 630-670 nm (sichtbares Rot).
• LED-Geräte der Klasse 1 gelten bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung 

als nicht gefährlich.
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Warnung: SCHAUEN SIE NICHT DIREKT IN DEN LASERSTRAHL.

Die folgende Erklärung ist erforderlich, um den US-amerikanischen und 
internationalen Vorschriften zu entsprechen:

Warnung: Die Verwendung von Bedienelementen, Einstellungen oder die 
Durchführung von Verfahren, die nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben 
sind, können zu einer gefährlichen LED-Lichtexposition führen.

MODEL - S730 CAUTION - LASER LIGHT. DO NOT 
STARE INTO BEAM. CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT 

COMPLIES WITH LASER NOTICE 50.
ATTENTION - LUMIERE LASER NE PAS 

REGARDER LE RAYON. CLASSE 2 PRODUIT LASER
650nm
1.0mw

Entspricht der Laser-Hinweis 50 vom 24. Juni 2007
Entspricht IEC/EN 60825-1:2007, IEC/EN60825-1:2014
Name des Herstellers: Socket Mobile, Inc.
HERSTELLERADRESSE: 39700 Eureka Drive, Newark, CA 94560, USA
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WEEE-RICHTLINIE (WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT)
Die WEEE-Richtlinien verpflichtet alle Hersteller und Importeure in der EU 
zur Rücknahme der elektronischen Produkte am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer.

RoHS-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Richtlinie 2011/95/EC.

ERKLÄRUNG ZU NICHTÄNDERUNG
Es wurden keine Änderungen oder Modifikationen vorgenommen, die nicht 
ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung der Richtlinien/Vorschriften 
zuständigen Behörde genehmigt wurden.

10Deutsch

GESETZLICHE BESTIMMUNGEN



CERTIFICACIONES Y 
HOMOLOGACIONES 
Certificaciones técnicas del Bluetooth® y de los equipos de

www.socketmobile.com 

http://www.socketmobile.com/
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          BLUETOOTH Y LÁSER   
Esta información se aplica a los siguientes productos: Socket Mobile SocketScan, 

DuraScan, DuraSled, NFC y productos RFID. 
 

Estos productos están diseñados para cumplir las normas y reglamentos de los 
lugares en los que se venden e irán etiquetados según sea necesario. Estos 
productos están homologados: no es necesario que los usuarios obtengan una 
licencia o autorización antes de utilizarlos. Salvo que se indique lo contrario, las 
siguientes declaraciones de conformidad normativa hacen referencia a todos los 
productos enumerados anteriormente. 

 
Estos productos han sido certificados como conformes con las normas tecnológicas. 
Por lo tanto, las siguientes acciones están penadas por ley: 
• desmontaje o modificación de estos productos y 
• eliminación de las etiquetas de identificación de la parte posterior de los 

productos. 
 

PRECAUCIÓN: Los cambios o modificaciones en los dispositivos no aprobados 

expresamente por Socket Mobile pueden anular la autorización del usuario para 

utilizar el equipo. 

 
La frecuencia empleada por estos productos también se utiliza en dispositivos 
industriales, científicos y médicos, tales como hornos microondas, detectores 
inalámbricos de movimiento y dispositivos que requieren licencia utilizados en 
líneas de fabricación o radiotransmisores similares (todos estos dispositivos 
inalámbricos se denominarán en adelante "otros transmisores inalámbricos"). La 
mayoría de los equipos electrónicos modernos (por ejemplo, en hospitales y 
automóviles) están protegidos frente a la energía de radiofrecuencia. Sin embargo, 
algunos equipos electrónicos no disponen de esta protección. 
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1. Asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos médicos utilizados en las 
proximidades de este dispositivo cumplan las especificaciones de 
susceptibilidad adecuadas para este tipo de energía de radiofrecuencia. 

2. En el improbable caso de que se produzcan interferencias electrónicas entre 
este sistema y otros transmisores inalámbricos, cambie rápidamente el lugar de 
funcionamiento o deje de utilizar el dispositivo (cese la transmisión de la señal). 

3. Si se produjeran otras interferencias eléctricas o problemas 
relacionados, póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica 
de Socket Mobile en https://socketmobile.com/support (asistencia 
disponible en inglés). 

 
Requisitos sobre interferencias de radiofrecuencia 

 
Declaración de interferencias de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones de EE. UU. 
Este equipo ha sido sometido a pruebas y se ha determinado que cumple los 
límites establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de clase B, de conformidad con 
el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para 
proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una 
instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede 
causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, 
no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación 
concreta. 

 
Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o 
televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una de las 
siguientes medidas: 

 
• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora. 
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• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
• Conecte el equipo a la toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al que está 

conectado el receptor. 
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experto en radio/TV para obtener ayuda. 

 
Precaución FCC: Para garantizar la conformidad, cualquier cambio o modificación 
no aprobado expresamente por la parte responsable de la conformidad podría 
anular la autorización del usuario para utilizar este equipo. (Por ejemplo: utilice 
sólo cables de interfaz blindados cuando se conecte al ordenador o a dispositivos 
periféricos). 

 
Declaración de exposición a la radiación de la FCC 
Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación RF de la FCC 
establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este equipo debe instalarse y utilizarse 
con una distancia mínima de 20 centímetros entre el equipo radiador y su cuerpo. 
Este dispositivo cumple la sección 15 de las normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: 

 
1. Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y 
2. este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 

incluyendo interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado. 

 
Productos Bluetooth: Para cumplir con los requisitos de exposición a la RF de la 
FCC, deben cumplirse las siguientes configuraciones de instalación de la antena y 
funcionamiento del dispositivo: (1) Los usuarios no están autorizados a realizar 
cambios ni modificar el sistema de ninguna manera, y (2) está prohibido conectar 
antenas externas al producto. Este aparato y su antena no deben colocarse ni 
funcionar con ninguna otra antena o transmisor. 
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Este equipo también cumple las normas ETS 300 328-2, ETS EN301 489-1 y ETS 
EN301 489-17. Estos límites están pensados para ofrecer una protección  
razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales cuando el equipo funciona en un 
entorno comercial. 

 
Instrucciones para la ubicación conjunta de antenas 
La(s) antena(s) usada para este transmisor no debe(n) ubicarse ni funcionar en 
conjunto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor. Los usuarios finales y los 
instaladores deben disponer de instrucciones de instalación y de las condiciones de 
funcionamiento del transmisor para satisfacer el cumplimiento de la exposición a la 
RF. 

 
Requisitos sobre interferencias de radiofrecuencia – Canadá 

 
Este dispositivo cumple las normas RSS exentas de licencia de Industry Canada. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no 
puede causar interferencias, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado del dispositivo. 

 
Este aparato cumple las normas CNR de Industria de Canadá aplicables a los 
aparatos de radio exentos de licencia. La explotación está autorizada siempre que 
se cumplan las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) el aparato no debe causar 
interferencias, y (2) el usuario del aparato debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
radioeléctrica, aunque la interferencia pueda causar un funcionamiento 
inadecuado. 
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Marcado CE y conformidad con la Unión Europea 
Los productos destinados a la venta en la Unión Europea llevan el marcado CE, que 
indica la conformidad con las directivas aplicables y con las  

Normas Europeas (EN), como sigue. Se incluyen las modificaciones de estas 
Directivas o EN: Normas (EN), como sigue: 

 
Directivas aplicables: 
Productos Bluetooth: Directiva R&TTE 1999/95/CE, Directivas de baja tensión 
73/23/CEE y 2006/95/CE, Directiva CEM 2004/108/CE. 

 
Normas aplicables: 
• ETSI EN 300 328 V1.6.1: compatibilidad electromagnética y cuestiones de 

espectro de radiofrecuencia (ERM), sistemas de transmisión de banda 
ancha, equipos de transmisión de datos que funcionan en la banda ICM de 
2,4 GHz y utilizan técnicas de modulación de banda ancha y EN armonizada 
que cubre los requisitos esenciales según el artículo 3.2 de la directiva de 
R&TTE. 

• ETSI EN 301 489-17 V 1.5.1 (2004-11): norma de compatibilidad 
electromagnética (CEM) para equipos y servicios radioeléctricos. 
Sección 17: Condiciones específicas para los sistemas de transmisión de banda 
ancha de 2,4 GHz y los equipos RLAN de alto rendimiento de 5 GHz. 

• EN 301 489-17 v1.11 (2000-09) Condiciones especificadas para datos de banda 
ancha y equipos HIPERLAN 

• EN61000-4-2: compatibilidad electromagnética para equipos de medida y 
control de procesos industriales, Parte 2: Requisitos de descarga 
electrostática. 

• EN61000-4-3: compatibilidad electromagnética para equipos de medida y 
control de procesos industriales: requisitos sobre campos electromagnéticos 
radiados. 
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        ADVERTENCIA / RECICLAJE DE LAS BATERÍAS  
• El dispositivo contiene una batería recargable. No arroje la batería 

al fuego, ya que podría explotar. 
• No cortocircuite la batería poniendo los bornes en contacto con otro 

objeto metálico. Esto podría causar lesiones personales o un 
incendio, y también podría dañar la batería. 

• No deseche la batería usada con otros residuos sólidos ordinarios. 
Las baterías contienen sustancias tóxicas. 

• Elimine la batería usada de acuerdo con la normativa comunitaria 
vigente aplicable a la eliminación de baterías. Cubra los terminales 
metálicos con cinta aislante. (Esto sirve para evitar cortocircuitos). 

• No exponga la batería a ningún líquido. 
• Mantenga siempre la batería fuera del alcance de bebés o niños 

pequeños. 
• No golpee la batería dejándola caer o tirándola. 
• Deseche rápidamente una batería gastada o dañada. 

 

ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO: Su aparato no debe tirarse a la basura 
ordinaria. Por favor, compruebe la normativa local para la eliminación de 
productos electrónicos. 
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DISPOSITIVOS LED: 

DISPOSITIVOS LED 

S700, S740, S760, D700, D740, D745, D750, D755, D760, D800, D840, D860, 
DS800, DS840, DS860, S800, S840, S860 contienen un motor de escaneo tipo LED. 

 

Para la versión LED de clase 1 de este motor, se aplica lo siguiente: 

• Cumple las normas IEC 60825-1:2001-08 y EN 60825-1:1994 + A1 + A2 
• La salida de LED se sitúa en el rango de 630-670 nm (rojo visible). 
• Los dispositivos LED de clase 1 no se consideran peligrosos cuando se utilizan 

para los fines previstos. 
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DISPOSITIVOS LÁSER 
 

Precaución: NO MIRE DIRECTAMENTE AL RAYO LÁSER. 
 

La siguiente declaración es necesaria para cumplir la normativa estadounidense e 
internacional: 

 
Precaución: El uso de controles, ajustes o la realización de procedimientos distintos a 
los especificados en este documento pueden provocar una exposición peligrosa a la 
luz LED. 

 

 

Cumple con el aviso láser 50, del 24 de junio de 2007 Cumple con 
IEC/EN 60825-1:2007, IEC/EN60825-1:2014 
Nombre del fabricante: Socket Mobile, Inc. 
DIRECCIÓN DEL FABRICANTE: 39700 Eureka Drive, Newark, CA 94560, EE.UU. 

650 nm 
1.0 mw  

MODELO - S730 PRECAUCIÓN - LUZ 
LÁSER. NO MIRE FIJAMENTE AL 
RAYO. EL PRODUCTO LÁSER DE 
CLASE 2 CUMPLE CON EL AVISO 

LÁSER 50. 
ATENCIÓN - LUZ LÁSER NO 
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         CERTIFICACIONES Y HOMOLOGACIONES  
RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS 
La Directiva RAEE obliga a todos los fabricantes e importadores con sede en la UE a 
recuperar los productos electrónicos al final de su vida útil. 

 

Declaración de conformidad RoHS 
Este producto cumple la Directiva 2011/95/CE. 

 
DECLARACIÓN DE NO MODIFICACIÓN 
El responsable del cumplimiento no debe realizar cambios ni modificaciones no 
aprobados expresamente. 



www.socketmobile.com

CONFORMITÉ RÉGLEMENTAIRE
Relative aux appareils Bluetooth et laser



BLUETOOTH ET LASER
Ces informations s'appliquent aux produits Socket Mobile suivants : 
SocketScan, DuraScan, DuraSled, appareils NFC et RFID.

Ces produits sont conçus en conformité avec les normes et réglementations 
des pays où ils sont vendus et étiquetés conformément aux règlements. Ces 
produits sont homologués — leurs utilisateurs ne sont pas tenus de détenir 
de licence ou d'autorisation d'utilisation. Sauf indication contraire, les 
déclarations de conformité réglementaire suivantes se réfèrent à tous les 
produits cités ci-dessus. 

Ces produits ont été certifiés conformes aux normes techniques 
en vigueur. Les infractions suivantes sont punies par la loi :
• Démontage ou modification apportées aux produits
• Retrait des étiquettes d'identification au dos des produits

AVERTISSEMENT : Toute modification ou changement apporté aux 
appareils sans l'approbation expresse de Socket Mobile peut entraîner 
l'annulation de votre autorisation à utiliser ceux-ci.
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La fréquence utilisée par ces produits est également utilisée par les 
appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux, tels les fours micro-
ondes ou détecteurs de mouvement sans fil, appareils nécessitant une 
licence utilisés sur les lignes de production ou tout type d'émetteur radio 
similaire (ces appareils sans fil seront appelées ci-dessous "autres 
émetteurs sans fil"). La plupart des équipements électroniques modernes 
(p. ex. dans le secteur médical ou automobile) sont protégés contre 
l'énergie RF. Cependant certains équipements électroniques échappent à 
cette règle.
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1. Veuillez vous assurer que tous les appareils médicaux utilisés à
proximité de cet appareil répondent aux spécifications techniques
prévues pour l'énergie de type RF.

2. Dans le cas peu probable d'une interférence électronique entre ce
système et d'autres transmetteurs sans fil, changez rapidement
d'emplacement ou arrêtez l'unité (cessez la transmission du signal).

3. Si d'autres interférences électriques ou autres problèmes similaires
devaient survenir, contactez  l'équipe de support technique à l'adresse
suivante: (assistance en anglais). https://socketmobile.com/support

Normes relatives aux interférences radioélectriques

Déclaration de la FCC sur les interférences radio 
Cet équipement est testé et conforme aux normes de la FCC pour un 
dispositif numérique de classe B, conformément à la Partie 15 des 
règlements de la FCC. Ces normes sont conçues pour fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre les brouillages radioélectriques nuisibles 
dans les installation résidentielles. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut 
émettre de l'énergie sous forme de fréquences radio. S'il n'est pas installé 
et utilisé conformément aux consignes d'utilisation, il risque de provoquer 
des interférences (brouillages radioélectriques) nuisibles aux 
communications radio. Il est impossible de garantir l'absence totale 
d'interférences dans une installation donnée.

Si l'équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou 
télévisuelle, (à déterminer en mettant l'appareil successivement hors et 
sous tension), il est conseillé aux utilisateurs d'essayer de corriger ces 
interférences par l'un des moyens suivants :

• Réorientez ou repositionnez l'antenne réceptrice
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• Augmentez la distance séparant l'équipement et le récepteur.
• Branchez l'équipement sur un circuit électrique différent de celui où 

le récepteur est branché.
• Demandez conseil à votre distributeur ou à un technicien expérimenté 

en radio/télévision.

Avertissement FCC : Tout changement ou modification effectués sans 
l'approbation expresse de la partie responsable de la conformité, peut 
entraîner l'annulation de l'autorisation d'utiliser cet appareil accordée à 
l'utilisateur. (Par exemple - utilisez exclusivement des câbles d'interface 
blindés pour connecter un ordinateur ou des périphériques). 

Déclaration FCC relative à l'exposition aux radiations 
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations de la 
FCC pour un environnement non contrôlé. Il doit être installé et utilisé 
avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de radiation et 
votre corps. Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 de la réglementation 
FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : 

1. l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage nuisible et
2. l'appareil doit accepter le brouillage radioélectrique subi même si

celui-ci est susceptible de perturber son fonctionnement.
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Produits Bluetooth : pour être conforme aux exigences de la FCC en 
matière d'exposition aux radiofréquences, les instructions suivantes 
relatives à l'installation de l'antenne et à la configuration de l'équipement 
doivent être suivies: (1) les utilisateurs ne sont en aucun cas autorisés à 
apporter des modifications au système et (2) la connexion d'antennes 
externes est strictement interdite. Cet appareil et son antenne ne doivent 
pas être situés ni fonctionner avec une autre antenne ou émetteur.  
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Cet équipement est également conforme aux normes ETS 300 328-2, ETS 
EN301 489-1 et ETS EN301 489-17. Ces normes sont conçues pour fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles lorsque l'appareil 
est utilisé dans un environnement commercial.

Instructions de co-localisation d'antenne
L'antenne ou les antennes de cet appareil ne doivent pas être installées ou 
utilisées en conjonction avec d'autres antenne ou émetteur. Les utilisateurs 
et installateurs doivent recevoir les instructions et conditions de fonctionne-
ment de l'émetteur pour satisfaire à la conformité d'exposition RF.

Normes relatives aux interférences radioélectriques  - Canada
This device complies with Industry Canada license exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS d'Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils exempts de licence. Le fonctionnement de l'appareil est 
soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de 
brouillage nuisible et (2) l'appareil doit accepter le brouillage 
radioélectrique subi même si celui-ci est susceptible de perturber son 
fonctionnement.

Marquage CE et conformité européenne
Les produits destinés au marché européen portent la marque CE indiquant 
leur conformité aux normes et aux directives européennes applicables (EN)
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suivantes. Inclut les amendements aux directives ou normes (EN) 
suivantes :

Directives applicables : 
Produits Bluetooth : directive R&TTE 1999/95CE, directives relatives aux  
limites de tension 73/23/CEE et 2006/95/CE, directive CEM 2004/108/CE.

Normes applicables : 
• Norme ETSI (European Telecommunications Standards Institute) EN 300 

328  V1.6.1 - Compatibilité électromagnétique et spectre radio (ERM) 
Systèmes de transmission à large bande; Équipements de transmission 
de données fonctionnant dans la bande ISM 2,4 GHz et utilisant des 
techniques de modulation à large bande ; EN harmonisée couvrant les 
exigences essentielles de l'article 3.2 de la directive R&TTE.

• Norme ETSI EN 301 489-17 V 1.5.1 (2004-11) – Norme de compatibilité 
électromagnétique (CEM) pour les équipements et services radio ; 
Partie 17 : Conditions spécifiques pour les systèmes de transmission à 
large bande 2,4 GHz et équipements RLAN haute performance 5 GHz.

• Norme EN 301 489-17 v1.11 (2000-09) Conditions spécifiées pour les 
données à large bande et l'équipement HiperLAN.

• Norme EN61000-4-2 - Compatibilité électromagnétique pour les 
équipements de mesure et de contrôle des processus industriels, partie 
2 : immunité aux décharges électrostatiques.

• Norme EN61000-4-3 - Compatibilité électromagnétique pour les 
équipements de mesure et de contrôle des processus industriels, partie 
3 : immunité aux champs électromagnétiques.
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• Votre appareil contient une batterie rechargeable. Ne jetez jamais
une batterie au feu car elle pourrait exploser.

• Ne court-circuitez pas une batterie et ne laissez pas d'objets
conducteurs métalliques entrer en contact avec les bornes de la
batterie. Cela pourrait provoquer des blessures corporelles ou un
incendie et endommager la batterie.

• Ne jetez jamais la batterie usagée avec d'autres déchets ordinaires
solides. Les batteries contiennent des substances toxiques.

• Jetez la batterie usagée conformément aux réglementations
communautaires en vigueur relatives à la mise au rebut des batteries.
Couvrez les bornes métalliques avec du ruban isolant afin d'éviter tout
court-circuit accidentel.

• N'exposez jamais la batterie à un liquide.
• Gardez toujours la batterie hors de portée des nourrissons ou des

jeunes enfants.
• Ne cognez jamais la batterie en la laissant tomber ou en la jetant.
• Mettez vos batteries usées ou endommagées rapidement au rebut.

MISE AU REBUT : Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté à la poubelle. Veuillez 
consulter la réglementation locale concernant l'élimination des 
équipements électroniques.
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APPAREILS À LED : les appareils de type S700, S740, S760, D700, D740, 
D745, D750, D755, D760, D800, D840, D860, DS800, DS840, DS860, S800, 
S840, S860 contiennent un moteur de balayage de type LED.

Concernant la version LED de classe 1 de ce moteur, les 
dispositions suivantes sont applicables : 

• Conforme à la norme IEC 60825-1:2001-08, et EN 60825-1:
1994 + A1 + A2

• La puissance des LED se situe dans la gamme 630-670 nm (rouge
visible).

• Les appareils à LED de classe 1 ne sont pas considérés comme
dangereux en condition d'utilisation normale.
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 Attention : NE PAS REGARDER DIRECTEMENT LE RAYON.

Pour être conforme aux réglementations américaines et internationales, 
la déclaration suivante est requise :

Avertissement : L'utilisation de commandes, de réglages ou l'exécution 
de procédures autres que celles spécifiées ici peuvent entraîner une 
exposition dangereuse à la lumière LED.

MODEL - S730 CAUTION - LASER LIGHT. DO NOT 
STARE INTO BEAM. CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT 

COMPLIES WITH LASER NOTICE 50.
ATTENTION - LUMIERE LASER NE PAS 

REGARDER LE RAYON. CLASSE 2 PRODUIT LASER
650nm
1.0mw

Conforme à la notice laser 50, datée du 24 juin 2007
Conforme à la norme IEC/EN 60825-1:2007, IEC/EN60825-1:2014. 
Nom du fabricant : Socket Mobile, Inc. 
Adresse du fabricant : 39700 Eureka Drive, Newark, CA 94560, USA
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DÉCHETS D'ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES
La directive DEEE impose à tous les fabricants et importateurs de l'UE 
l'obligation de reprise des produits électroniques à la fin de leur cycle 
de vie.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ À LA DIRECTIVE ROHS
Ce produit est conforme à la directive 2011/95/CE.

DÉCLARATION DE NON-MODIFICATION
L'organisme responsable de la conformité n'approuve expressément 
aucun changement ou modification.
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